Services Pty Limited and Doctorportal Learning Pty Limited.

Parent entity

The parent entity of the wholly owned group is Australian Medical Association Limited.

Ownership interest in related parties

Interests held in related parties are as follows:

Class
of

shares

Equity holding

Name of entity
2019

%
2018

%

Australasian Medical Publishing
Company Proprietary Limited

Ordinary  100  100

AMA Pty Limited Ordinary  100  100

AMA NT Pty Ltd Ordinary  100  100

Actraint No 110 Pty Ltd Ordinary  100  100

Doctors Health Services Pty Ltd Ordinary  100  100

Doctorportal Learning Pty Ltd Ordinary  100  100

92   Australian Medical Association - Annual Report 2019

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements

NOTE 29  CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES - ADOPTION OF NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

(a) Impact on the financial statements

The reclassifications and adjustments arising from the new accounting standards are recognised in the
opening balance sheet on 1 January 2019.

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item.

Balance sheet (extract) 31 December 2018

As originally
presented

$'000
AASB 1058

$'000

AASB 16
$'000

Restated
$'000

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  4,127  -   -   4,127

Trade and other receivables  1,835  -   -   1,835

Inventories  25  -   -   25

Prepayments  469  -   -   469

Other investments  254  -   -   254

Assets held for sale  959  -   -   959

Non-current assets

Other investments  16,933  -   -   16,933

Intangible assets  607  -   -   607

Investment properties  -   -   -   -

Property, plant and equipment  786  -   -   786

Deferred tax assets  508  (43)  (318)  147

Right-of-use assets  -   -   2,362  2,362

Total assets  26,503  (43)  2,044  28,504

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  2,349  (156)  -   2,193

Lease liabilities  -   -   769  769

Employee benefits  1,130  -   -   1,130

Income tax payable  9  -   -   9

Non-current liabilities

Employee benefits  145  -   -   145

Lease liabilities  -   -   1,958  1,958

Total liabilities  3,633  (156)  2,727  6,204

Net assets  22,870  113  (683)  22,300

Equity

Retained earnings  23,704  113  (683)  23,134

Reserve  (834)  -   -   (834)

Total equity  22,870  113  (683)  22,300

Australian Medical Association - Annual Report 2019   93

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements

NOTE 29  CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES - ADOPTION OF NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS (CONTINUED)

(a) Impact on the financial statements (continued)

Statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income (extract)

31 December 2018

As originally
presented

$'000
AASB 1058

$'000

AASB 16
$'000

Restated
$'000

Revenue  27,689  362  -   28,051

Expenses  (21,904)  (206)  (365)  (22,475)

Profit before income tax  5,785  156  (365)  5,576

Income tax credit  (1,454)  (43)  (318)  (1,815)

Profit for the year  4,331  113  (683)  3,761

Other comprehensive income

Changes in fair value of investments
at FVOCI  (1,056)  -   -   (1,056)

Total comprehensive income
for the year  3,275  113  (683)  2,705

Retained earnings

As at 31 December 2017  19,373  -   -   19,373

Profit for the year  4,331  113  (683)  3,761

As at 31 December 2018  23,704  113  (683)  23,134

94   Australian Medical Association - Annual Report 2019

Directors' Declaration
The Directors of the Company declare that:

1) 	the financial statements and notes, set out on pages 45 to 92 are in accordance with the
Corporations Act 2001, and

i) 	 comply with Australian accounting standards; and

ii) 	gives a true and fair view of the financial position as at 31 December 2019 and of the
performance for the year ended on that date, of the Company and consolidated Group.

2) 	In the Directors’ opinion there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will be able to
pay its debts as and when they become due and payable.